
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 8 January 2025 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

 

Please note that a 30 minute pre-meeting will take place at 1.30pm for 
Committee Members and Audit Officers 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 
 

Governance and Audit Committee Public Open Forum Guidance 
 
Our Governance and Audit Committee meetings are live streamed and a link 
to the live stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website  
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any matters being discussed by 
Governance and Audit Committee, you may attend the meeting in person (or 
join remotely via Microsoft Teams), or submit written representations (via 
Microsoft Word, maximum of 500 words). 
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  All representations received will be 
made available to the committee members prior to the meeting.  
 
The amount of time afforded to each member of the public to speak is at the 
Committee Chair’s discretion.  We ask that contributions are no longer than 4 
minutes. 

If you would like to attend one of our meetings to speak under the Public Open 
Forum at the meeting, you will need to give three working days’ notice by 
contacting GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov


 

 

If you would like to suggest future topics for consideration by Governance and 
Audit Committee, please do so by emailing 
GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

 
4.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 2 

5.   2023/24 Welsh Church Fund and Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust Statement of Accounts (Final) 

 

3 - 44 

6.   ISA260 for Trust Funds 

 
45 - 64 

7.   Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Risk Assessment 

 
65 - 106 

8.   Audit Wales Review of Performance Management Arrangements 

 
107 - 122 

9.   Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan 

 
123 - 124 

10.   To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November 
2024 

 

125 - 128 

11.   Date of Next Meeting: 20th February 2025 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 

mailto:GACREgistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Andrew Blackmore Lay Member  
Colin Prosser Lay Member  
Martin Veale Lay Member  
Rhodri Guest Lay Member  
County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; Labour and Co-Operative 

Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East 

with Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Peter Strong Rogiet; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Ann Webb St Arvans; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
 

Public Information 
 

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes co
[...]
irculate details of the 3 charters that 

organisations can voluntarily sign up for to 

ensure that the minimum level of 

Environmental, Social and Governance 

responsibility are being met. 

 

 

Before next 
meeting on 16th 
January 

OPEN Yes 

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1  

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM TBC 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the external audit or examination of 

the statement of accounts for The Welsh Church Act Trust Fund and Independent 
Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund for 
2023/24, subsequent to the process undertaken by Audit Wales. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the audited 2023/24 statement of accounts for The Welsh Church Act Fund 

(Appendix 1) are approved in conjunction with the Audit Wales ISA260 Audit of Accounts 
report for The Welsh Church Act Fund. 
 

2.2 That the independently examined financial statements for The Monmouthshire Farm 
School Endowment Trust Fund for 2023/24 (Appendix 2) are approved in conjunction 
with the Independent Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust Fund. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 Governance & Audit Committee received the draft 2023/24 statement of accounts for the 

trust funds at their meeting on 31st of July 2024.  The external audit process has 
subsequently taken place culminating in the audit report and examination report being 
presented at this meeting, and audited statement of accounts being brought forward. 
 

3.2 In respect of the Welsh Church Act Fund, Governance and Audit Committee approval of 
the audited accounts should follow the audit process, and under the current Charity 
Commission guidelines the audited accounts should be filed with them by the 31st of 
January 2025. 
 

3.3 In respect of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund, Governance and 
Audit Committee approval of the audited accounts is undertak
[...]
ctice effective from 1 April 2005 which has since been 
withdrawn. 
 
Structure, Governance and Management 
The Charity is governed by the Welsh Church Act 1914 and the Welsh Church Act 
(Designation and Specification) Order 1996 and is registered with the Charity 
Commissioners under charity number 507094.  
 
The Charity covers the Council administrative areas of Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, 
Monmouthshire, Torfaen, and the City of Newport, with Monmouthshire County 
Council being designated as the host Authority. The Monmouthshire Welsh Church 
Act Fund was established on 1 April 1996, from the former Gwent Welsh Church Act 
Fund and part of the former Mid Glamorgan Welsh Church Act Fund.  
 
Monmouthshire County Council as the Corporate Body is the Trustee for the Welsh 
Church Fund and therefore there are no policies and procedures adopted for the 
induction and training of trustees. The trustees also have regard to the Charity 
Commission’s guidance on public benefit. 
 
The management of the Charity Fund is undertaken by officers of the Council and a 
calculated proportion of their time is charged to the Fund.  
 
Objectives 
The primary object of the Charity for each year, as stated in its governing document, 
is to assist public groups and individuals for educational, social, recreational, and 

Page 10



The Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund 

Annual Report for year ended 31 March 2024 

3 

other charitable benefit purposes. Grants are available from the Fund for capital or 
revenue purposes. Capital grants may be awarded to assist organisations in the 
furnishing and upkeep of buildings. Revenue grants are designed to further the aims 
of societies and to assist individuals in their various pursuits.  
 
Grants allocation policy 
An annual budget set by the Trustee for grant payments is split between the 
administrative areas of Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Torfaen, and 
Newport on a population basis. 
 
A Committee set up by
[...]
The Trustee confirms that it has complied with the above requirements in preparing 
the financial statements. 
 
The Trustee is responsible for keeping accounting records which disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and to enable it 
to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 1993. It is also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking 
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
The Trustee certifies that: 
 as far as it is aware, there is no relevant information of which the Charity’s auditors 

are unaware; and 
 as Trustee of the Charity, it has taken all the steps that it ought to have taken in 

order to make itself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that 
the Charity’s auditors are aware of that information. 

 
By order of the Trustee 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Jonathan Davies 
Head of Finance 
‘Acting’ S151 Officer - Monmouthshire County Council 
 

Date:  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



The Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund 

Annual Report for year ended 31 March 2024 

7 

The independent auditor’s report of the Auditor General for Wales to the 
trustees of Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund 

Opinion on financial statements 

I have audited the financial statements of Monmouthshire County Council Welsh 
Church Act Fund for the year ended 31 March 2024 under the Charities Act 2011.  

The financial statements comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, Balance 
Sheet and Statement of Cash Flows and related notes, including the material 
accounting policies.  

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland (United Kingd
[...]
t for the year ended 31st March 2024 

 

Contents 
 

Trustees, officers and advisers 1 

Report of the Trustees 2 

Independent examiner’s report 4 

Statement of financial activities 5 

Balance sheet 6 

Notes to the financial statements  7 

 

Page 32



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2024 

1 

 

Trustees, officers and advisers 

Trustees 

 

P Murphy 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

D W H Jones 

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

 

M. Cross  

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

 

 

Dr W O C Symondson 

University of Wales College Cardiff 

 

R Clark  

Torfaen County Borough Council  

 

M Rees  

Coleg Gwent 

Started 23
rd

 January 2024  

 

 

 

 

Investment custodian 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

 

Bankers 

Barclays Bank 

1-5 St David’s Way 

St David’s Centre 

Cardiff 

CF10 2DP 

 

 

Solicitors 

James Williams  

Head of Legal Services 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

M Groucutt  

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

J McKenna  

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

M. Stevens  

Monmouthshire County Council  

 

 

L. Wright  

Monmouthshire County Council  

  

 

P. James                

University College Wales Aberystwth   

 

Helen Morgan  

Director Usk Campus – Coleg Gwent  

 

C. Andrews 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 

 

Secretary 

James Williams  

Head of Legal Services 

Monmouthshire County Council 

 

Registered Office   

   

County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

 

 

 

 

Independent Examiners 

Audit Wales, 1 Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street 

Cardiff CF10 4BZ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of the Trustees for the year ended 31st March 2024 

Page 33



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for the year ended 31st March 2024 

2 

 

 
The Trustees present their annual report and the independently examined financial statements for the year 

ended 31st March 2024 of The Monmouths
[...]
v.uk/infographics
https://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/annual-plan-2024-25#:~:text=In%20our%20Annual%20Plan%2C%20we,across%20Wales%20to%20pre%2Dpandemic
https://www.audit.wales/about-us/our-strategy
https://www.audit.wales/about-us/our-strategy


 

 

 Audit Wales 

1 Capital Quarter  

Tyndall Street 

Cardiff CF10 4BZ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 64

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To consider the adequacy and appropriateness of Council’s first Counter Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery Risk Assessment. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee comments on and endorses the 
Council’s Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Risk Assessment. 
 

2.2 The Governance & Audit Committee recognises the Council’s commitment to a zero 
tolerance approach to Fraud, Corruption and Bribery and requires that all Members, 
Lay Members and Officers of the Council complete the required e-Learning in this 
area as soon as possible and at the latest by the end of June 2025.  

 
2.3 That the Governance and Audit Committee receive an updated report and 

assessment during the 2025/26 financial year (September 2025). 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Fraud is considered a significant risk to the public sector and various estimates have 

been made as to the total loss to the public purse. However, it is clear that financial 
losses due to fraud diverts funds from essential services and may also result in 
reputational damage and loss of confidence. 

 
3.2 Monmouthshire County Council has a zero-tolerance culture and attitude to fraud, 

bribery, and corruption.   
 
3.3 In accordance with the Council’s Risk Appetite Statement, Monmouthshire County 

Council is ‘risk 
[...]
C02%7CJanFurtek%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cb7f9b04959d9490589e508dd0adc2133%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C638678663025741489%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zb7bfMVS%2Fu8kOM%2Bug%2Bdue8Y6lLvFIQJIR19RcHPMAfw%3D&reserved=0


 
4.10 An Action Plan (Appendix 3) has been developed to improve Monmouthshire 

County Council’s response to Fraud, Corruption & Bribery.  
 
4.11 The Fraud Risk Register and Action Plan will be reviewed and updated regularly, 

and an annual report will be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee in 
accordance with the Council’s Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy. As this 
is a major review of the current arrangements an additional interim review and report 
will be presented to the Committee during the year. 
 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Internal Audit team resource in proactively investigating allegations and data 
matches resulting from the National Fraud Initiative. 

 
 

6. CONSULTEES 
 

 Acting Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Resources 
 Head of Finance (Acting S151 Officer) 
 Performance & Data Insight Manager 
   
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 MCC Counter Fraud Risk Assessment 
 MCC Fraud Risk Register 
 Audit Wales National Fraud Initiative Self-Appraisal Checklist 
 
 
8. AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Jan Furtek, Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
 Telephone: 01600 730521 

Email: janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 67

mailto:janfurtek@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

  

 

FRAUD, CORRUPTION & BRIBERY 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Date of Report Issue  12th December 2024 

Report Status   Draft v5 

Report Author(s)  Jan Furtek, Acting Chief Internal Auditor 

 Page 68



1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Fraud is considered a significant risk to the public sector and various 

estimates have been made as to the total loss to the public purse. However, 

it is clear that finan
[...]
vailable for plans. 

 

Identify the potential for making performance 

management training available via the Council’s 

online Learning Management System (Thinqi) 

 

 

Review and update, using feedback gathered, 

the Self-assessment process, including aiming 

to strengthen the application of a self-evaluative 

mindset when assessing performance and 

arrangements to explain areas of 

underperformance or improvement.  

– December 2024 & 

December 2025 

 

April 2025 

 

 

 

June 2025 

 

 

 

 

Develop the self-

assessment process for 

2024/25 – April 2025 

 

Self-Assessment report for 

2024/25 produced – 

September 2025. 

 

 

Performance & 

Data Insight 

Manager 

 

 

Chief Officer – 

People, 

Performance and 

Partnerships 

 

 

Performance & 

Data Insight 

Manager 

P
age 122



Report Title Report Author Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance

Complaints Internal Audit External 

Audit

2023/4 WCF/Mon Farm Statement of Accounts Final Jon Davies ✓

ISA260 for trust funds Rachel Freitag/Jon Davies ✓

Anti Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Risk Assessment Jan Furtek ✓

Audit Wales review of performance management arrangements Audit Wales ✓

Report Title Report Author Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance

Complaints Internal Audit External 

Audit

2024/25 Q3 Treasury report Jon Davies ✓

Statement on the robustness of the budget process and the adequacy of 

reserves 
Peter Davies

✓

2025/26 Capital Strategy and Treasury Strategy Jon Davies ✓

Cyber Security Sian Hayward ✓

Self Assessment of Performance Management arrangements Richard Jones ✓

MCC Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Risk Assessment and NFI Self 

Assessment
Peter Davies

Internal Audit Quarterly Progress report (Q3) Jan Furtek ✓

Pre-meeting – 10th February 2024

Finalised reports to committee section – 

Despatch by committee section – 
Terms of reference category

13TH MARCH 2025

Reports to be with Peter by  – 

Reports to be with Peter by  – 

16TH JANUARY 2025

20TH FEBRUARY 2025

Reports to be with Peter by  – 20th December 2024

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting – 2nd January 2025

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting – 

Finalised reports to committee section – 7th January 2025

Despatch by committee section – 8th January 2025
Terms of reference category

Pre-meeting – 6th January 2025

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 9



Report Title Report Author Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance

Complaints Internal Audit External 

Audit

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 Jan Furtek ✓

TO BE PUT ON A FUTURE MEETING AGENDA BUT DATES NOT YET CONFIRMED

Presentation on Global Internal Audit Standards/Update of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Review of MCC Internal Audit Charter

Terms of reference category

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting – 

Pre-meeting – 

Finalised reports to committee section – 

Despatch by committee section – 

P
age 124



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

 Andrew Blackmore, (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Tony Easson, (Vice Chairman) 
 

 Lay Members: Colin Prosser, Martin Veale, Rhodri Guest, 
 
County Councillors:  Sara Burch, John Crook, David Jones, 
Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Peter Davies Acting Chief Executive 
Jan Furtek Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Daniel Francis Accountant 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 

APOLOGIES:   
 County Councillor Malcolm Lane 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The Action List from the previous meeting was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=mmyXnp7iDqPuFI7T&t=46  
 

1. Active Travel: Relevant scrutiny committee to review the success of Active Travel 
schemes/ the expectations and aspirations of local residents: CLOSED 

 
4. 2024/25 Treasury Report  

 
The Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer presented the 2024/25 Treasury Report.  Members 
were invited to make comments and ask questions. 

Public Document Pack

Page 125

Agenda Item 10

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=mmyXnp7iDqPuFI7T&t=46


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=hczsjMo4llnMS-pe&t=74  
 
The Governance & Audit committee reviewed the results of treasury management activities and 
the performance achieved in quarter 2 as part of their delegated responsibility to provide 
scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of Council. 
 
ACTION: The Head of Finance was requested to circulate details of the 3 charters that 
organisations can voluntarily sign up for to ensure that all are meeting minimum level of 
Environmental, Social and Governance responsibility. 
 
 
The report was noted. 
 
5. 2023/24 MCC Statement of Accounts (Final)  

 
Items 6 and 7 were considered together. The Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer presented 
the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts (Final).  In doing so, the work of the Finance Team was 
recognised, also the co-operation between the Team and Audit Wales.  Following presentation 
of the reports, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878  
 
The report recommendations were agreed, as follows: 
 
1.1. The committee noted that the accounts have been amended since the draft version was 

published to reflect the outcomes of the external audit process, as detailed within the 
Audit Wales ISA 260 Audit of Accounts Report. 
 

1.2. The Governance and Audit committee approved the final audited Monmouthshire County 
Council Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 

 
6. Audit of Accounts report - Audit Wales  

 
This item was considered at the same time as the previous item.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878  
 
7. Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider 

arrangements  
 
The Performance and Data Insight Manager and Performance Analyst presented a report on 
the Effectiveness of the Strategic Risk management Framework and summary of wider 
arrangements. Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=aiWkOW7dNZzFvRCm&t=1632  
 
As per the report recommendations, Members used the assessment to seek assurance about 

the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements. 

 

 
8. Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report  

Page 126

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=hczsjMo4llnMS-pe&t=74
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lZU4hW3InQSk9bEF&t=878
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=aiWkOW7dNZzFvRCm&t=1632


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

 

The Customer Relations Manager and Chief Officer, People, Performance and Partnerships 
presented the Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report.  Following the report, Members 
were invited to comment and ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=7q41_FW4Svr622Ng&t=2639  
 
As per the report recommendations, it was agreed that the committee used the report, which 
covers the 12 month period up to 31 March 2024, to seek assurance about the effectiveness of 
the authority’s processes for dealing with complaints and compliments and makes 
recommendations where it identifies any shortcomings. 
 
9. The Ombudsman's Annual Letter  

 
The Customer Services Manager presented the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter.  Following 
presentation of the report, Committee Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=0-s2lxJqYbo498nf&t=3835  
 
As in the report recommendations the Governance & Audit Committee: 
 

1.  Noted the content of the Public Sector Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) annual letter 
(Appendix 1) and agreed to  the PSOW of their considerations and any proposed 
actions. The PSOW is aware that due to the scheduling of meetings there would be a 
delay in responding to them. 

2. Agreed that the authority continues to engage with the PSOW complaints standards 
work, access training for staff and provide the PSOW with complaints data.  We have 
also fully implemented the PSOW’s model complaints policy. 

 
10. CPR Exemptions - 6 monthly update to 30th September 2024  

 
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the report on CPR Exemptions – 6 monthly update 
to 30th September 2024.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask 
questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lRTdl87ppg8FEEOV&t=4245 / 
 
As contained in the report recommendations: 
 

1. The Governance and Audit Committee accepted and acknowledged the justifications for 
the exemptions provided by operational officers. 

2. If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be given to calling in the 
respective operational officer and their respective Head of Service to further account for 
the reasons why they could not comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at 
the time of the procurement. 

3. That the Governance and Audit Committee receive an updated report in 6 month’s time. 
 
11. Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2)  

 
The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2).  
The Chief Officer, Social Care, Safeguarding and Health also attended the meeting to provide 

Page 127

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=7q41_FW4Svr622Ng&t=2639
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=0-s2lxJqYbo498nf&t=3835
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=lRTdl87ppg8FEEOV&t=4245


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th November, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

an update on progress with the audit report for Mardy Park Resource Centre/Residential and 
Severn View.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
 https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=ol4Q54bp8GXARXp9&t=4926  
 
As in the report recommendations 

1. The Committee considered and noted the audit opinions issued. 
2. The Committee noted the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2024/25 

Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s performance indicators at the 6 month stage of 
the financial year which are currently ahead of the profiled target. 

 
12. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan  

 
The Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=PSLrd5TvSmHyOhap&t=6532  
 
13. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October 2024  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=HO1A2FA0ixOCGdoR&t=6526  
 
14. Date of Next Meeting:  

 
16th January 2025 at 2.00pm 
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.50 pm  
 

 

Page 128

https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=ol4Q54bp8GXARXp9&t=4926
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=PSLrd5TvSmHyOhap&t=6532
https://www.youtube.com/live/Fh0p0TqI6a4?si=HO1A2FA0ixOCGdoR&t=6526

	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the previous meeting.
	5 2023/24 Welsh Church Fund and Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Statement of Accounts (Final)
	20250116 G&AC - Appx 1 - Welsh Church Trust Fund Audited Accounts 2023-24
	20250116 G&AC - Appx 2 - Mon Farm Accounts 2023-24 FINAL

	6 ISA260 for Trust Funds
	7 Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Risk Assessment
	8 Audit Wales Review of Performance Management Arrangements
	Review of Performance Management Arrangements – Monmouthshire County Council
	Why we did this audit
	Our audit duties
	Our objectives for this audit

	What we looked at
	Our audit methods and when we undertook the audit
	Why performance management is important
	What we found
	The Council has a maturing performance management system that supports delivery of its corporate objectives
	Inconsistent levels of detailed explanation for poor performance hinder otherwise effective arrangements to monitor and challenge performance
	The Council has reviewed the effectiveness of its performance management arrangements and identified areas for improvement

	Our recommendations for the Council
	Audit questions and criteria

	AW_Performance Management_Management Response Form_1.0

	9 Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan
	10 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November 2024
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 16th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: Andrew Blackmore, (Chairman)
County Councillor Tony Easson, (Vice Chairman)

Lay Members: Colin Prosser, Martin Veale, Rhodri Guest

County Councillor:  Sara Burch, John Crook, David Jones,
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Jan Furtek Acting Chief Internal Auditor
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Charlotte Owen Audit Wales Officer

Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance

Emma Tapper Governance & Assurance Officer
Gareth Lucey Audit Wales Engagement Director
Elinor Hallett Audit Wales Officer

Jemma Trivett Audit Wales Officer
APOLOGIES:

None

1. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

2. Public Open Forum

No members of the public were present.

3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.

The Action List from the previous meeting was noted.

https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=KNpdlaZ4PZpoJloU&t=47

1. Treasury Report: Details of the 3 charters that organisations can voluntarily sign up for to
ensure that the minimum level of Environmental, Social and Governance responsibility
are being met will be circulated following. CLOSED

4. 2023/24 Welsh Church Fund and Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
Statement of Accounts (Final)



https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=KNpdIaZ4PZpoJloU&t=47

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 16th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm

The Head of Finance presented the Statement of Accounts for the Charitable Trust Funds, and
the Audit Wales Financial Audit Manager presented the ISA260. In doing so, the work and co-
operation of the Finance Team and Audit Wales officers was recognised. Following
presentation of the reports, questions were invited from Committee Members:

https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=0sxWW7osmZHDhvXy&t=94

The recommendations were agreed, and the Committee agreed the Chair should sign the Letter
of Representation:

1.1  That the audited 2023/24 statement of accounts for The Welsh Church Act Fund
(Appendix 1) are approved in light of the Audit Wales ISA260 Audit of Accounts
report for The Welsh Church Act Fund.

1.2 That the independently examined financial statements for The Monmouthshire
Farm School Endowment Trust Fund for 2023/24 (Appendix 2) are approved in
light of the Independent Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm
School Endowment Trust Fund.

ACTION: Head of Finance was requested to circulate information in relation to the land assets
owned by the Welsh Church Fund (WCF) , and during the meeting confirmed the below is the
full list of assets and value as at 31st March 2024. These are all owned outright by the WCF and
are located in both Newport and Monmouthshire. CLOSED

Land Asset Value

.L)‘ns::hurch (3) Glebe ?7,000.
|Christchurch (b) Glebe 6,500}
|Llandews Skimd (a) Glebe 55,000)
|Llanmartin (a) Glebe 84,000,
|Penallt (a) Glebe 142,500,
{Rogiet (e) Glebe® 8,000
{St Bndes Nethenvent (b) Glebe 95,000/
{Whitson (b) Glebe 80,000

5. ISA260 for Trust Funds

This item was considered at the same time as the previous item.

6. Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Risk Assessment

The Acting Chief Internal Auditor presented the Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Risk
Assessment report. Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask
guestions:

https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=yRUVh7A9TImVwPVk&t=1075

As per the report recommendations,

1. The Governance and Audit Committee commented on and endorsed the Council’s
Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Risk Assessment.

2. The Governance & Audit Committee recognised the Council’s commitment to a zero-
tolerance approach to Fraud, Corruption and Bribery and requires that all Members,
Lay Members and Officers of the Council complete the required e-Learning in this
area as soon as possible and at the latest by the end of June 2025; and


https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=OsxWW7osmZHDhvXy&t=94
https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=yRUVh7A9TlmVwPVk&t=1075

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 16th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm

3. The Governance and Audit Committee will receive an updated report and
assessment during the 2025/26 financial year (September 2025).

7. Audit Wales Review of Performance Management Arrangements

The Audit Wales Officer presented the Audit Wales Review of Performance Management
Arrangements report. The Performance and Data Insight Manager presented the Management
Response to the report. Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask
guestions:

https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=imPvN3Ta 06NNHDI&t=2359

The Audit Wales report and the Management Response were noted.

8. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan

The Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan was noted.

https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=vijfm-Fgn5EcfsfRA&t=2974

9. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November 2024

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28" November 2024 were confirmed as an
accurate record.

https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=wT2y3m1lhFUmzc Is&t=3019

10. Date of Next Meeting: 20th February 2025

ACTION: The Chair requested that the Lay Members have sight of meeting dates proposed for
2025/26 before the Council Calendar is considered by Council on 23 January 2025.

Meeting ended at 2.50 pm


https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=jmPvN3Ta_06NNHDI&t=2359
https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=vjfm-Fgn5EcfsfRA&t=2974
https://www.youtube.com/live/ViMsZa0GS68?si=wT2y3m1hFUmzc_ls&t=3019

